ALLOCATION AGREEMENT
MEDI-CAL OUTREACH AND ENROLLMENT

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

COUNTY Monterey
PROJECT TITLE Medi-Cal Outreach and Enrollment
PERFORMANCE PERIOD | March 12, 2014  through | December 31, 2016

Under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County agrees to complete Outreach and Enrollment efforts as described in the project
description, and the State of California, through its Director of the Department of Health Care Services pursuant to AB 82, Section 71 agrees
to fund the County up to the Allocation Amount.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The County agrees to provide Medi-Cal outreach and enrollment services and activities pursuant to AB 82, Section 71, with focus on one or
more of the seven targeted populations: Persons with mental health disorder needs; Persons with substance use disorder needs; Persons who
are homeless; Young men of color; Persons who are in county jail, in state prison, on state parole, on county probation or under post-release
community supervision; Families with mixed immigration status; Persons with limited English Proficiency. The County may target other
populations as well. The County shall ensure the needs of the targeted populations are understood and provide information and assistance in
a culturally and linguistically appropriate method at no cost to the individual, including the provision of oral interpretation of non-English
languages and the translation of written documents when necessary or when requested by the individual to ensure effective communication.

TOTAL ALLOCATION AMOUNT NOT TO $283,531
EXCEED
The General and Special Provisions attached are made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.
Monterey DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Monterey County Health Department
1270 Natividad Road
Salinas, CA 93906
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE): BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE):
% % Original Signed by Tara Naisbitt
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING: PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING:
Tara Naisbitt, Division Chief
DATE SIGNED: DATE SIGNED:
March 12, 2014
CERTIFICATION OF FUNDING (FOR STATE USE ONLY)
AMOUNT OF ALLOCATION AGREEMENT NUMBER FUND —
$«Allocation Amount».00 «Allocation Number»
ADJ. INCREASING ENCUMBERANCE APPROPRIATION
ADJ. DECREASING ENCUMBERANCE FUNCTION
TOTAL ALLOCATION AMOUNT LINE ITEM ALLOTMENT CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL
$«Allocation Amount».00 YEAR
T.B.ANO. B.R. NO. INDEX OBIJ. PCA PROJECT/WORK
PHASE @ . -
Reviewed as to fiscal provisi
I hereby certify upon my personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for this encumbrance I N
7
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE AUditor-uo [: ; :,):

i = e Qaunty of Monterey

HRISK IVIANAGE

Al

AALIMTV. AL AMONTEREY
S UUUNT T OT v

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LIoALTY APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/

an Gl INSURANCEZLANGUAGE
DEPUTY CEUNTY COUNEEL By: S arae Al Pagel
COUNTY OF MO BRE Date”. 7?%://%\ I




ALLOCATION AGREEMENT
MEDI-CAL OUTREACH AND ENROLLMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
State of California — Department of Health Care Services

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ALLOCATION

The County shall be responsible for the performance of the work as set forth herein below and for the
preparation of deliverables and reports as specified in this Agreement. The County's Project Representative
shall promptly notify the State of events or proposed changes that could affect the Work Plan under this
Agreement.

Special Provisions

1. County shall complete all work in accordance with an approved Work Plan which will be included in
this Agreement as Attachment 2.

2. Rights in Data and Reporting: The County agrees that all data and reports produced in the performance
of this Agreement are subject to the rights of the State as set forth in this section. The State shall have
the right to reproduce, publish, and use all such data and reports, or any part thereof, in any manner and
for any purposes whatsoever and to authorize others to do so.

General Provisions

A. Definitions

1. The term “Allocation” as used herein means the Outreach and Enrollment Allocation funding
authorized by AB 82, Section 71.

2. The term “Agreement” as used herein means an allocation agreement between the State and
County specifying the payment of Allocation Amount by the State for the performance of Work
Plan within the Project Performance Period by the County.

3. The term “County” as used herein means the party described as the County on page one (1) of
this Agreement.

4. The term “Allocation Amount” as used herein means funds awarded to the County by the State.

5. The term “Project Performance Period” as used herein means the period of time that the
Allocation Amount is available as described on page one (1) of this Agreement.

6. The term "Project Representative" as used herein means the person authorized by the County to
be responsible for the Allocation and is capable of making daily management decisions.

7. The term “State” as used herein means the Department of Health Care Services.
8. The term “Community Based Organization,” or “CBO,” as used herein means a public or
private nonprofit organization of demonstrated effectiveness that is representative of a

community or significant segments of a community, and provides educational or related
services to individuals in the community, as stated in 20 U.S.C.A § 7801(6).

Page 2



B. Allocation Execution

1.

County agrees to complete the Allocation in accordance with the time of the Allocation
Performance Period and under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

County shall comply with the provisions of AB 82, Section 71.

County agrees to submit in writing any deviation from the attached Work Plan to the State for
approval prior to implementation of changes.

C. Allocation Costs

Subject to the availability of Allocation Amount, the State hereby grants to the County $283,531 not to
exceed the amount stated on page one (1) of this Agreement in consideration of and on condition that
the sum be expended in carrying out the purpose as set forth in the Work Plan and under the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreement.

The Allocation Amount to be provided to the County, under this Agreement, may be disbursed as

follows:

L

2.

To Community Based Organizations (CBOs): County shall disperse at least 50% of the
Allocation Amount The County is required to partner with one or more CBOs to develop,
conduct and implement effective tools and methods to expand Medi-Cal outreach, increase
Medi-Cal enrollment and contribute efforts to retention for the uninsured, targeted populations.
The County is not required to immediately contract with CBOs in light of the timelines that may
be necessary for contracting processes. However, the County will need to demonstrate through
quarterly reporting activities on the progress of contracting with CBOs.

Indirect administrative costs, including planning, plan documentation, and other administrative
costs shall not exceed 10% of the Allocation Amount.

D. Payment Documentation

1.

3,

All payment requests must be submitted by the County on a quarterly basis using a completed
Outreach and Enrollment Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3. The invoice and the deliverables
noted below must accompany the invoice as outlined in the Quarterly Invoice, Deliverables and
Payment Schedule noted on Page 4.

Budget Plan, Attachment 1

Work Plan, Attachment 2

Outreach and Enrollment Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3
Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment 4

Annual Budget Report, Attachment 5

County shall submit all documentation for Allocation completion and final reimbursement
within 90 days of Allocation completion, but no later than the end of the Project Performance

Period as shown on page one (1).

Payments shall be on the basis of costs incurred.

4. Advance Allocation payment without an invoice is not allowed.

Page 3



DUE DATE OF COUNTY QUARTER FOR DHCS *ESTIMATED
DELIVERABLES | DELIVERABLES IVOICING | RENIEV PAXMENT
EXPENDITURES | DEADLINE DATE
03/27/14 BUDGET / CAP Invoice for 04/03/14 TBD
development of
Budge Plan
04/10/14 WORK PLAN N/A 04/17/14 04/30/14
07/07/14 1STANNUAL BUDGET | March, April, May, 07/11/14 08/01/14
REPORT / INVOICES/ June 2014
PROGRESS REPORT
10/03/14 INVOICES/ July, August, 10/09/14 10/30/14
PROGRESS REPORT September 2014
01/06/15 INVOICES/ October, 01/12/15 02/02/15
PROGRESS REPORT November,
December 2014
04/07/15 INVOICES/ PROGRESS | January, February, 04/13/15 05/04/15
REPORT March 2015
07/07/15 »"\D ANNUAL BUDGET | April, May, June 07/13/15 08/03/15
REPORT / INVOICES/ 2015
PROGRESS REPORT
10/06/15 INVOICES/ July, August, 10/12/15 11/02/15
PROGRESS REPORT September 2015
01/05/16 INVOICES/ October, 01/11/16 02/01/16
PROGRESS REPORT November,
December 2015
04/05/16 INVOICES/ January, February, 04/11/16 05/02/16
PROGRESS REPORT March 2016
07/07/16 3 ANNUAL BUDGET April, May, June 07/13/16 08/03/16
REPORT / INVOICES/ 2016
PROGRESS REPORT

*Based on 21 processing days for DHCS’ Accounting and the State Controller’s Office.

Budget Plan
County is required to use the Budget Plan,

Deliverables and Payment Schedule above, a Budget Plan must

Attachment 1. As outlined in the Quarterly Invoice,

be submitted to DHCS in order to

receive the initial payment allocation of at least 20% of the Total Allocation Award.

Work Plan

County is required to use the Work Plan,
Deliverable and Payment Schedule noted abo
to receive the second quarterly payment. The
time frames for outreach, enrollment and retention activities completed by th

contracted CBOs.

Outreach and Enrollment Quarterly Invoice

County is required to use
must be submitted by the County on a quarterly basis as
Deliverable Schedule noted above. The Invoice must in

expenditures for the specific quarter.

Please note: To receive the initial payment
County must submit a Budget Plan and an Invoice. The Invoice will re

develop the Budget Plan.

the Outreach and Enrollment Quarterly Invoice,

Attachment 2. As outlined in the Quarterly Invoice,

ve, a Work Plan must be submitted to DHCS in order
Work Plan shall include strategies, milestones, and
e County and its

Attachment 3. Invoices
outlined in the Quarterly Payment and
clude detailed budget activity and

allocation of at least 20% of the Total Allocation Award,
flect the time needed to

Page 4



Quarterly Progress Report
County is required to submit a Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment 4. As outlined in the

Quarterly Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule noted above, Quarterly Progress reports will
be required starting with the third quarter reporting period. The County must provide a progress
report to measure and document progress-to-date on the work plan objectives and performance
goals. The State reserves the right to require reports more frequently than on a quarterly basis if
necessary, but no more than once a month.

Annual Budget Report
County is required to submit an Annual Budget Report, Attachment 5, at the end of every State

fiscal year as outlined in the following schedule:

e Due July 15, 2014 — Report period March 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
e Due July 15, 2015 — Report period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015
e Due July 15, 2016 — Report period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

E. Allocation Termination or Withdrawal
1. County may withdraw from the Outreach and Enrollment Allocation Funding by notifying the
State in writing at any time of the request to withdraw from further participation. Once the
withdraw request is received, the State will contact the County to complete close out tasks.
2. County may unilaterally rescind this Agreement at any time prior to the commencement of the
Allocation. After Allocation commencement this Agreement may be rescinded, modified or

amended by mutual agreement in writing.

3. Failure by the County to comply with the terms of this Agreement may be cause for terminating
all obligations of the State for additional Allocation payments.

F. Loss of Allocation Amount

The following actions may result in a loss or part of all Allocation Amount allocated to the County.

1. A County fails to return a signed Agreement to DHCS within 60 days of receipt of the
Agreement.

2. A County fails to produce satisfactory Invoices and Deliverables as outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice and Deliverable Schedule noted on Page 5.

3. A County withdraws from the Allocation Agreement.
4. A County fails to submit a satisfactory Corrective Action Plan (CAP).
i, This action shall result in a 50% reduction of the total Allocation Amount.
G. Hold Harmless

1. County agrees to waive all claims and recourse against the State including the right to
contribution for loss or damage to persons or property arising from, growing out of or in any
way connected with or incident to this Agreement except claims arising from the concurrent or
sole negligence of State, its officers, agents, and employees.

2. County agrees to indemnify, hold harmless an defend the State, its officers, agents and
employees against any and all claims, demand costs, expenses or liability costs arising out of

legal actions pursuant to items to which the County has certified. County acknowledges that it
is solely responsible for compliance with items to which it has certified.

Page 5



H. Financial Records

1:

3.

County agrees to maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents and records for the
Allocation and to make them available to the State for auditing at reasonable times. County also
agrees to retain such financial accounts, documents and records for three years following
Allocation termination or completion.

County and State agree that during regular office hours each of the parties hereto and their duly
authorized representative shall have the right to inspect and make copies of any books, records
or reports of the other party pertaining to this Agreement or matters related thereto. County
agrees to maintain and make available for inspection by the State accurate records of all of its
costs, disbursements and receipts with respect to its activities under this Agreement.

County agrees to use a generally accepted accounting system.

1. Community Based Organizations CBOs

1.

J. Audit

As mandated in AB 82, Section 71(e)(1), “The funds allocated under this section shall be used
only for the Medi-Cal outreach and enrollment activities and may supplement, but shall not
supplant, existing local, state, and foundation funding of county outreach and enrollment
activities.”

AB 82, Section 71(g), requires that «Under terms of the approved allocation for the outreach

and enrollment program, funded entities under this section shall not receive payment for in-
person assister payments for assisting potential Medi-Cal enrollees.”

In working with the CBOs for Medi-Cal outreach and enrollment, the counties will need to
provide documentation clearly delineating how their partnering CBOs will separate the
enrollment work under this allocation from the enrollment work of the CBO’s Certified
Enrollment Counselors (CECs) and Certified Insurance Agents (CIAs) for which they would be
paid $58 per enrolled application.

i. Example: If a CBO, in partnership with a county agency through this funding source,
sends out a CEC to an outreach and enrollment activity at a substance use disorder
clinic and enrolls some of the population at the clinic or makes an appointment with
them and enrolls them later, the CBO cannot claim the $58 per approved Medi-Cal
application for this same person. The CBO is already receiving funds for this purpose
through the county.

Allocations are subject to audit by the State for three years following the final payment of
Allocation Amount. The purpose of this audit is to verify that Allocation expenditures were
properly documented. Counties will be contacted at least 30 days in advance of an audit.

Audit will include all books, papers, accounts, documents, or other records of the County, as
they relate to the Allocation for which the State authorized Allocation Amount. The County
shall have the Allocation records, including the sources documents and cancelled warrants,
readily available to the State.

County must also provide an employee having knowledge of the Allocation and the accounting
procedure or system to assist the State's auditor. The County shall provide a copy of any
document, paper, record, or the like requested by the State.

All Allocation records must be retained for at least one year following an audit or final disputed
audit findings.

Page 6



K. Nondiscrimination
1. County shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of sex, race, color, national
region, age, religion, ancestry, or physical handicap when conducting outreach and enrollment
efforts pursuant to this Agreement and in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

2. County shall ensure the security, privacy and confidentiality of each enrollee.

L. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA™)

1. Counties shall ensure security of privacy and confidentiality of each consumer application and
comply with HIPAA requirements as set forth by law.

Page 7



Monterey County AB 82-Outreach and Enroliment Grant
Corrective Action Plan (CAP)

The following description provides the further information needed per the clarifications made in the
CAP.

Given the maximum allocation for Monterey County and the requirement that 50% of the funds be
issued to Community Based Organizations (CBO’s), the efforts previously outlined in the application
require modifications.

The Population of Focus: For purposes of this grant, the population of focus is Monterey County
residents with income at or below 133% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) which is estimated at 38,000
individuals'. According to the Central Coast Alliance for Health (CCAH), Monterey County’s Medi-Cal
Managed Care Provider, a total of 1,040 individuals have enrolled into the Medi-Cal expansion program
with an additional 820 individuals enrolling through the CalFresh Program”. While enroliment is taking
place, a more concerted effort is needed for hard to reach populations which represent a sizeable
percentage of the estimated 38,000 Medi-Cal eligible population. Specifically, the hard to reach
populations associated with this grant includes:

Individuals with psychiatric/mental disabilities
Individuals with substance abuse disorders
Persons who are in county probation

Persons with limited English language proficiency
Families of mixed-immigration status

A mathematical formula to identify retention figures for each population listed above is difficult;
however the estimated number of medi-cal enrollment and retention efforts connected with funds from
this grant is listed below by population.

Population July 2014-June July 2015-
2015 December 2016

Individuals with psychiatric/mental | 300 150

disabilities

Individuals with substance abuse 300 150

disorders

Persons who are in county 300 150

probation

Persons with limited English 5,000 2,500

language proficiency

Families of mixed-immigration 1,000 500

status

Total 6,900 3,600




The Approach:
Approach 1: Clinic On-Site Medi-Cal enrollment assistance throughout the County

Populations of Focus: Individuals with psychiatric disabilities; individuals with substance abuse
disorders; persons with limited English language proficiency; families of mixed-immigration status.

The Monterey County Clinic Services Bureau and the Behavioral Health Services Bureau provide an
array of health care and mental health services to the safety net population in various clinics throughout
Monterey County. It is not uncommon for the public or those without insurance to access these clinic
sites for services. As in most counties, the eligibility responsibility falls on the departments of social
services and such is the case in Monterey County. As a way of supporting enrollment efforts that are
underway in our county’s Department of Social Services and to ensure timely enroliment assistance, the
Monterey County Health Department will hire at least four (4) Medi-Cal Enroliment Assistors (MEA) to
be stationed at the clinics in order to assist in Medi-Cal enrollment efforts as needed. These individuals
will be on a rotating schedule to ensure ample enroliment support throughout the County. In addition,
the MEA’s will be required to assist CBO’s with Medi-Cal enrollment activities such as health fairs,
community events, information sessions, etc. Communication of the clinical on-site enrollment
assistance will be shared with the CBO’s that receive funding from this grant as well as other
organizations in the community that may come into contact with the public including churches, schools,
and other similar organizations. Information of this service and support will also be include: flyer
distribution, information sharing among County agencies, radio and other traditional media
announcements, community presentations and other traditional mediums. A significant portion of the
information sharing will be conducted by our CBO’s and is further explained below.

It is anticipated that upon the opening of the next CoveredCA enrollment period (October 1, 2014), each
clinic site will have a Certified CoveredCA Enroliment Counselor. By ensuring that a CoveredCA
Counselor is available at each clinic site, the MEA can ensure that all individuals who qualify for services
under the Health Benefits Exchange are referred appropriately and efficiently. This will aid with the
reporting requirements on both this grant and the CoveredCA efforts.

Tracking of outreach, engagement and enrollment figures will be conducted by each MEA monthly.
Confirmation of Medi-Cal enroliment figures will be conducted quarterly with both the Department of
Social Services and CCAH. This project is slated to begin as early as May of 2014. The final timeline is
dependent on the expediency of the hiring process.

Approach 2: Specific efforts for persons in county probation

In order to ensure that individuals in county probation receive the opportunity to enroll in Medi-Cal, the
project director of this grant will work with the leadership in both the Department of Social Services and
the Probation Departments to ensure that eligibility for Medi-Cal is determined at the time of intake and
assessment. The Department of Social Services is committed to assisting with enrollment efforts and
has agreed to engage in conversation regarding eligibility worker support for enrolling individuals that
are in the county probation system. The goal is to ensure that all individuals in the county probation are
assessed for Medi-Cal eligibility and in turn enrolled if desired. This effort is currently underway. It is
anticipated that a final assessment and enrollment process be achieved by May 2014.



Approach 3: Community Based Organization Outreach, Engagement and Enroliment Efforts

Populations of Focus: individuals with substance abuse disorders; persons with limited English language
proficiency; families of mixed-immigration status

The Monterey County Health Department recognizes the strong skills that many of the CBO’s in our
county hold in terms of outreach and engagement of the specified populations. The County is currently
assessing the procurement steps required in order to expedite Medi-Cal enrollment efforts in the
community. Current outreach and engagement efforts funded by a Blue Shield Foundation of California
grant are coming to an end (March 31%) however the County is assessing the feasibility of rolling out
funds associated with this AB82 grant to existing partners in order to avoid a break in momentum and
continue maximizing community relationships and collaborations developed as a result of the Blue
Shield Foundation grant (BSF).

The CBO’s currently involved in the BSFG grant include: The Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County, The
Monterey Bay Central Labor Council, California State University Monterey Bay, United Way of Monterey
County, Central Coast Center Alliance for Health, Center for Community Advocacy, The Monterey
County Food Bank, and CHISPA, a local affordable housing provider. The diversity of this group, the
cultural awareness, and the community knowledge held by this group of CBO’s is exactly what is needed
in order to meet the objectives of this grant. The County is assessing procurement rules for the
possibility of keeping these organizations engaged in this new Medi-Cal outreach, engagement and
enrollment efforts. Despite the outcome of the procurement research, the County is committed to
requiring CBO’s to implement the successful practices learned and applied in the BSF grant. This
includes, engaging residents at a neighborhood level, conducting a series of community outreach,
engagement and enrollment efforts in neighborhoods and areas where the populations of focus resides
and/or congregates. The County is interested in utilizing the support and resources offered by Enroll
America to further support the funded CBO's in their quest to engage and enroll into Medi-Cal.

The County is committed to supplying enroliment support through the use of the MEA’s hired by the
County particularly for those organizations that may not be enrolling but rather educating and engaging.
The County plans to ensure that all CBO’s that receive funds through this grant receive the adequate
training needed to meet the anticipated enrollment figures previously stated. The project director of the
AB82 grant will work with the Department of Social Services and the Central Coast Alliance for Health to
design and provide the training needed to maximize enrollment and retention efforts. The Monterey
County Health Department finance team will provide CBO'’s with training needs regarding invoicing to
ensure compliance with AB82 regulations. The Project Director will require monthly meetings and/or
reports of each funded CBO in order to ensure that the appropriate supports are provided to achieve
success. The timeline of this effort is anticipated for June of 2014.

' Judson & Navarro, Phase 1 Report: Preliminary profile of Health Care Needs & Safety Net Providers that serve
Besidents of Monterey County, June 2012.
" Figures as of March 4, 2014.



Z jo | ebed

[euajep\ yoeannoQ-

sbunesy\/eouaIajuo)-

buluiel] -

[oAel] -

jawdinb3-

sasuadx3 a2lO-

§)S07 }0a11Q — |9UU0SIad-UoN

sasuadx3 |auuosiad |ejoL

syjauag

AR || R R R HB R PR R R A

PR | R PR R R H H| AR R B R

AR R B R\ R H AR DR R D

SRR R R A O H &H| A A R R A

Je)s |auuosiad

sjunowy
1ejol

91/0€/9 — SL/LIL
€Ad

GLIOE/9 — VLILIL
CAd

L Ad

PLI0EI9 — VLILIE

aseg
awi]

(zg av) 1ebpng
juawijjosul pue yoeanng |ed-1pai

‘Sjunowe [ejo] puels) ay} pue ‘abejussiad sy} Ayjuspl pue (soueinsul yjesy o'l :pESYISAQ) SISOD JoalIpu| pue ‘(juawijjoius

pue yoeanno oy oyoads Juswdinba a'1 :sjoafold) s}sOQ JoduIQ ‘[SuUosISd

-UON |10 ‘|ouUU0SIad [E}O IO} S}SOD ||eJOAO pUE SJSOO |Ej0}

apnjoul ‘Joenuod INoA Jo Jeak |easly yoes Joj ‘alousypng (91/82/20 — GL/1L0/L0 = € JedA [edsld GL/0€/90 — ¥1/L0/L0 = T 183A |[edsl4
‘v1/0€/90 — ¥1L/10/€0 = | JesaA |edsld ‘a'1) Aessaoau Ji Ajipow ‘1e8A [eosy 1ad 10B1U09 INOA JO sawelawi) oyioads InoA Ayyuapi ases|d

‘sjunowe pajoslold [ejo} sy pue JeaA [easly Yyoes 1o} uoioaloid e apinold e

‘gJ0}0B1U00gNS pue ‘uswdinba

ABojouyoa} ‘|onel; ‘saljddns weiboid ‘s}sod funelado ‘o3 pajwi| Jou Inq ‘epnjoul Aew yoiym sasuadxa |auuosiad-uou e }si] e
Junote [ej0} ayj Joefoid pue Jeak [edasy yoes Joj sHiaua(q JO SjS00 8y} Ayuap| e
‘sjunowe |e)o} pajoafoid ayj pue Jesk |eosly Jad way aul| yoes Joy Junowe Jobpnq pajoaloid ay) Aypuap| e
(0G" = owny jley ‘0’| = awi ||n} "9'1) JoquIaW Jejs Yoes 10} Sseq awl Buipuodse1102 8y} pue suonisod [guuosiad |leJsIT

| JUSWYOBRY

NV1d 139ang INJWTIO¥NI 8 HOVIYLNO TVO-IdaN

(ALNNOJ)

se0IAI9S 218D Ui eaH jo Juswiedaq




Z Jo z ebed

juswyoeye

ue ul sesuadxa aziwa}l] s}s0 JBYl0-
aouelnsu| yyesH-

$)S09) }0allpu| — [dUUO0SIdd-UON

$ $ $ $ ue u sesuadxa aziwa}] s1s0 JBYI0-
$ $ $ $ sOg9 Il 103 3186png [ejo1 -
S90IAISS a1eD U)|edH jJo juswuedaq

| Juswiyoeny




¥ jo | abed

319ISNOdS3d SAILIAILOV/SAIDIALVYLS SaNOLSITN

SI OHM

‘[eD-IP3N ojul

J1o4ua o3 ued Aayj Jey) sjenplalpul §

£saA9alqo pue sjeob asay} aAsIyoe 0} Pasn aq [|ImM sueaw/spoyjawl Jaquinu ayj sjeslpul pue Ajojeseda
JeYAM "Sauo}sajiw Juadelpe ay} ul paynuapi ae Jey sjeob Jiay) Buiasiyse uo sue|d Jauped yoea Moy 1o pue Jeym mojaq aquassqg Jaupied yoea isi| ‘aA3aalqo yoes 104
ALIAILOV/ADILYYLS 40 NOLLAIOS3d *IANOLSITIN

‘(X Aq spoye 3390 Aq pajebie) sjusljo a|qiblje [eD-IPA JO Joquin

ay) aseasou| "a') |Jodud o} puajul nok Auew moy ‘(Aousioyoid ysibuzg payl] ypm uosiad pue ‘uoielBiLl PaxIW JO Saljiwie) ‘UoISIAIBANS Ajunwwod 8ses|al Jsod o uoneqou
ajosed ‘uosud ‘spef ur suosiad ‘1002 JO uaL BUNOA ‘SSajawIoy ‘Spasu J8pIoSIp SN doUBISqnS Ylim suosiad ‘spasu JopIosIp yjeay [epusw yjm suosiad “69) dnoub pajabu
yoea Joj pue jabiej [|1m Joye yoea sdnoib uoneindod zg gv 3yl Ayuap) ‘saniAnoe pue ‘saibajes)s ‘sauoysajiw dnyiejs pue Buiuueld 390 Jofew Ayguapj :| AARD

€ Justiyosny NV1d YHOM LNIWTIOUNS ? HOVIYLNO (ALNNOD) Se0IAIRS B1eD U}BSH O Juswipedaq



¥ Jo ¢ obed

SINIWITIONNT |
TTGISNOASTY | INNAMIL| 0 H3SINAN " NOILV20T JILIAILOV/SAIOALVYHLS SaANOLSITIN

SI OHM AaNV NOILVINdOd

[eD-1palN 03Ul
1oua o} ueid Aayj ey sjenpiapul §
£ S9AI9alqo pue s|eob asay) SASIYIE O} PAsN q ||IM SUBSBW/SPOLIAW  Jaquinu ayj sjealpul pue Kjoyeseda
JEUM "Seuo}sajiw Juadefpe ayj uj payuap! e Jey) s|eob Jiayy Buiasiyoe uo suejd Jsuped Yoes Moy JO PUE JEYM MOjaq 3qliasaq Jauped yoeo jsi| ‘9ARdafqo yoea o4
‘ALIAILOV/ADILVYLS 40 NOLLdI¥OS3a :INOLST TN

“(X Aq spoye 390 Aq pajabie) sjualo 8|qiblje [eD-IPaJ JO JoquINU 8y} 8SeaIdU| ‘8°1) ]]04ua o} puajui nok Auew moy ‘(Aousroyoud ysibuz papLl ym uosiad pue ‘uonelbiul paxi
Jo saywey ‘uoisinedns Ajunwiwod esesfal jsod o uoneqoud sjosed ‘vosud ‘sjref u suosiad 40j0d jo usw BunoA ‘ssefawioy ‘spaau JapJosip 8Sn aduesqns yjim suosiad ‘spaa
18pI0SIp yjeay [ejusw yym suosiad “69) dnoib pajabie) yoes Joj pue 106.€] |IM Joye yoea sdnoab uoiendod zg gy ay) Ajyuap| "seniARoe 380 Jofew Aypuap| :z A3IARD

2 Juewyoeny NV1d YHOM LNIWTIONUNS B HOVIELNO (ALNNOD) $90INISS B1ED YY[ESH JO Juswedaq



¥ Jo ¢ abed

SINIW3TI0¥NS
37GISNOJSTY |ANITAWIL| 4O ¥IEWNN
S| OHM aNV NOLLYINdOd
1394Vl

| s3ALIAILOV/SAIDIALYHLS SINOLSTTIN

‘led-1psN ojul
urejas o) uejd Aayj Jeyy sjenplAlpul §
¢saApoalqo pue sjeob asay) aAalyde 0} pasn aq |IIM sueaw/spoyjaw Jagquinu ayj ajeslpul pue Ajoyeseda

JeYA "SOUO)sajlw Juadelpe ay} ul palyiuapl ale Jey sjeob 119y Buiasiyoe uo sued Jauped yoea moy Jo pue Jeym mojaq aquaseq Jauped yoea isi| ‘@Aosfqo yoea Jod
*ALIAILOV/ADILVYLS 40 NOILdI¥OS3d -IANOLSITI

.0?3b.a.a.a%ao...%s%:

‘(Aousioyoud ysibuz pajiwi| Yim uossad pue ‘uoneibiuwi paxiul JO SaljiLe.
siad ‘spasu JoplosIp Yjjea

ofew Ayguap| ¢ ANARD

paIoU] '9°l) ||o1u-a1 0} Joadxa nok Auew moy
‘uosud ‘syref ul suosiad “10/02 JO uaLl BunoA ‘ssajowioy ‘spaau JopIoSIp 8SN dIUBISqNS YjIm SUo

urejal oym soajjoiud [D-IPa pejabie) Jo 1equinu ayj 8s
1064e) |IM M0Y8 yoea sdnoib uonejndod zg gv a9y} AJpuap| "SaiiAioe uoiusjal 30 4

‘uorsinedns Apunwiuwiod asesal jsod Jo uoneqoud sjosed
[ejusw yym suosiad “6°9) dnoub pajabae} yoea Joj pue

saoIAIeg ale) yeaH Jo juswyedaq

NV1d YHOM LNIWTTOUNI ® HOVIILNO (ALNNOJ)

Z juswyoeny



v Jo ¢ abed

SINIWIT108NT

319ISNOdS ANINM3NIL 40 ¥3GNNN
S| OHM ANV NOILVINdOd | SAILIAILOV/SIIOALVAULS
139dvL

‘[eQ-1P3N O3ul jjolu
¢ SaAalqo pue sjeo 0} uejd Aayj jeyj s|enpiAipu

asoy} aAaIYoE 0} Pasn a3 ||IM SuBaW/SPoYjaw JeYp\ ‘Sauo}sa|l 40O Jaquinu ay} ajeslpul
‘saAnoalq juaoelpe ayj ul paynuap! ale jey) sjeob Jiay) Buiasiyd pue Ajgjesedas Jaujred

pue sjeob Jiay) aAsiyoe 0} Jauped yoes Joy swesawiy 8y} Aypusp uo suejd Jauped yoea Moy Jo pue Jeym mojaq aquasadl  Yoea isi| ‘eAndalqo yoes o4
:sajeq Buipug g Buluuibeg ALIAILOV 40 NOILdI¥OS3d :INOLSITIW

‘(Aousioyoud ysibuz pajw yym uosiad pue ‘uonelbiuiLLl PaXIL JO SSIJIE,

‘uoisinadns Apunwwod esesfes jsod jo uoyeqoud sjosed ‘vosud ‘sjef ur suosiad 40jod jo usw BUNOA ‘ssajawioy ‘spaau JapIoSIp 8Sn 8oURISqNS YJim suosiad ‘Spoasu JopIosIp yjesy
ejuaw yum suosiad “b69) suoyendod pajebie) zg gy oyj buipsebes uoyeuLojul pue UOBINPS ‘YIBSANO AI8I8I OYM Aunon XXX ul spuslfo a|qible [BD-IPS JO Jequinu 8y} 8sealou|
‘9°l) ||04ua 0} puajul nok Auew moy ‘dnoub pajabie) yoeas Joy Ajuap) "Jabue) 0} Joe[UOD ||IM noK jeys sdnoab uoneindod zg gy ayj 3si| pue juajul anok Ayyuap : ¢ AjAno

Z Juswyoepy NV1d YHOM LNIWTIOUNT B HOVIHLNO (ALNNOD) $90IAIeg 21eD) U)|edH Jo Juswpedaq



Department of Health Care Services

PERSONNEL EXPENSES

County:
Fiscal Year:

Billing Period:

Approvedad

Attachment 3

Outreach & Enroliment
Quarterly Invoice

O&E Authorization #: AB 82 Sec. 71

Invoice #: OE

County/CBO Name:

AMoO Billed pended

Vendor #:

o O
a

Full-Time Staff

Part-Time Staff

Benefits %

TOTAL PERSONNEL
EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES

Office Expenses

Equipment

Travel

Training

Conferences/Meetings

Outreach Materials

Other Costs [itemize each
expense]

Total Budget for all CBO's

Indirect Costs

TOTAL OPERATING
EXPENSES

* Cannot exceed 15% of total funds allocated

Page 1 of 2




Prior Expenses
Amount Billed this
Expended Quarter

Amount
Expended
to Date

BUDGET CATEGORIES Approved

Remaining
(per contract) Budget

Balance

OTHER EXPENSES

CBO Name

CBO Name

CBO Name

CBO Name

CBO Name

CBO Name
TOTAL OTHER
EXPENSES

TOTAL OF ALL EXPENSES

| certify that the expenditures claimed represent actual expenses for the service performed under this allocation.

Sign in blue ink only

County O&E Project Financial Officer (print) Signature

Sign in blue ink only

O&E Project Director (print) Signature

AB 82 SEC. 71. () (1) The State Department of Health Care Services shall accept funding from private foundations in the amount of at least
$12.5 million to provide allocations for the management and funding of Medi-Cal outreach and enroliment plans specific to the provisions
contained in this section. (2) The department shall seek necessary federal approval for purposes of obtaining federal funding for activities
conducted under this section.

Explanation of Adjustments/Corrections or Revisions (please bold any adjustments, corrections, or
revisions for ease of identification):

Please submit invoices from CBOs if applicable.
O&E Q Invoice (03/14) Page 2 of 2



Department of Health Care Services Attachment 4
O&E Quarterly Progress Report
Outreach, Enroliment, and Retention

County: Quarter:

Instructions: Report the progress your county achieved during the quarter and year-to-date (YTD) towards
each work plan objective. This report is comprised of a brief narrative and completion of the chart described
below for each O&E objective.

Narrative (2-10 pages depending on the complexity of your O&E efforts):

e Describe the activities carried out this reporting period to meet the objectives, as described in your work
plan. Briefly describe indicators or benchmarks used and progress to date. If you worked with any
community-based organizations (CBOs), please indicate who they are and what did they do for the
project.

o What did you accomplish during this reporting period? Did you use indicators or benchmarks to
determine your progress? How many Medi-Cal enroliments resulted from your Medi-Cal O&E
efforts?

o Describe any practices or innovative strategies that were successful and can serve as a model for
others or that your county can build upon.

e Describe project activities or successes not identified in the work plan that were a spin off of work plan
activities.

¢ Describe which, if any, proposed activities were not completed.

o If the activities completed differ from your proposal, what caused these changes? Were
activities delayed and if so, why? Will these activities be completed? When and how? Are there
any activities you will not be able to complete during the course of your grant?

e Describe any products developed and data sources used.

e Describe AB 82 population group impacted by your O&E efforts.

e Describe any challenges or barriers encountered and proposed solutions.

¢ Describe whether your department/agency or partnering organizations received funding from other
foundations, corporations, or government bodies for the Medi-Cal O&E efforts currently being
supported by this allocation funding opportunity.

o If applicable, please give each funder’'s name, the amount of funding provided, and when it was
provided. If the support is in-kind and you can estimate the dollar amount, provide that figure; if
it is in-kind and you cannot estimate the amount, do not include it.

e Describe whether DHCS assisted or failed to assist you in any way during this time period.

o Have DHCS’ instructions and messages been consistent or have you gotten different messages
from different DHCS staff?

« If you chose to do so, describe anything else you would like to share with DHCS pertaining to this Medi-
Cal O&E initiative.

o Please include an addendum to the report, if needed. Feel free to tell us about any other
unexpected issues, concerns, or successes you have had during this reporting period.

Page 1 of 4



Department of Health Care Services Attachment 4
Exhibit 1

e Using your approved work plan as a blueprint, discuss the progress made on each of your objectives.
Quantify your progress whenever possible (e.g., number of people enrolled, enroliment percentages,
etc).

¢ Indicate whether the information provided in this attachment pertains to Outreach, Enroliment,
Retention, or any combination of the three, efforts accomplished or attempted during the reporting
period.

Exhibit 2

¢ Provide information for all items that apply to the progress made during the current quarter.
e Provide year-to-date totals.

Page 2 of 4



{ Jo ¢ 93ed

‘ueyd yuom panosdde
8y} Uo uey) Juaioyip si
ajep JI uoseal e 8pIAOId
‘a)ep uona|dwod

spuny
uoneooje buisn (038
‘s ‘seinyoo.q ‘spe

ueyd yiom anoA ui

‘SJUBWIBABIYOB JUBWINIOP pajoaloid ay) ajeolpul pasn 5,090 | JuLd/AL/oIpel) penqujsip pajealpul SeAl2alqo

18U} LA Pue Jepenb ey o) siequinu | ‘paje|duiod jou | ‘8jep Jo/pue sjqisuodsal | 1o ‘pazijeul ‘padojersp sousipne |  awoojno Jofew ey}

pue ‘sabejusoied ‘SjuswIaASIyOR PINOld |  Uole|dwod 8y 8jedlpu] Jejs ajealpu| sjeusjew [[e Ajoeds j0bu) A)108dS | 0 BOUBIBHEI BPNIOU|
payoeay

uoln}d9||0d pasn SaIIAIDY pue

ejeq pue SaINSeajy daouewIoudd SMES | s,0g9 1o/pue yeis S{EpaIEN 3 ow_.mu.c_u_wamu sa|qesaAljaq 1ofep

uojusey 0O

weawjoug 0O

yoeannQ 0O

:(mojeq xoq 10w IO U0 X28yd Aew noK) aAioalqo 30 au3 Ayjuapl 0} xoq ajeldoidde ay) %09Yy9

:pouad Buioday

:fjuno)

V 1qiyx3
¥ JuswydeRy

uonualdy pue uawijoiuy ‘ydeanno
ajejdwa] poday ssaiboid Asyend 320

S90IAISS aJe)) y)eaH Jo uawypedag




¥ Jo { 93e(d

SpoYe IR0 Ul pasn syyD JO JaquinN

SHOP® JRO Ul PasN s,¥|D Pue $,030 JO JaquinN

spoYe 390 8y} JO Jnsal e se abelanod [eD-Ipaj\ paulejal jey) seleloauaq Zg gy Jo JequinN

uoneulwiajepal [BD-IPSN Jo/pue (YJv) malaal AjjiqiBije [enuue yim pajsisse sauelauaq Zg gy 0 JaquinN

spoye 390 [eD-IpsN wouly Bunnsal suonesldde [eD-Ipspy paroidde jo JaquinN

[EDQ-IPSA OJuI JUSW||OIUS Y)M pajsisse S[eNpIAIpUl 28 gV JO JaquINN

sHoye 390 Aq payoeal s|enpiApul Zg gy JO JequINN

pajlig junowy

9jep-0}-1eaj

Jajenp juasing

g 1qiyx3
¥ juswiyoeny

ATINO SenIARdY J%30 03 9419adg SiaquinN

lauenpd :fjunon

uonUAjaY pue ‘Juawjjolul ‘yseanno
Joday ssaiboud Aayend 30

S9OIAISG ale) yjleaH Jo juswpedaq



Department of Health Care Services Attachment 5

(COUNTY)
Annual Budget Report
Fiscal Year 1
(03/01/2014 through 06/30/2014)

Personnel [Itemize all expenses]

[ Position Title [# of Staff | Monthly Salary Range | FTE % | Annual Cost
FXXX, XXX - XXX XXX _ % $
FXXX, XXX - XXX, XXX % $
PXXX, XXX - XXX, XXX =% $
Total Salary $
Fringe Benefits ( %) $

Total Personnel [ §

Office Expenses [ltemize all expenses]

A H h D

Total Operating Expenses | §

Equipment [Itemize equipment expenses i.e., items with & Unit cost of $5,000.or more]
$
$__

Total Equipment Expenses | $

Travel Total Travel [ §

Community-Based Organizations (CBOs) [List all. CBOs and their itemized budgets, add additional CBOs as necessary]

CBO Name:
Other
Personnel Office Expenses Travel Equipment Indirect Costs Costs Total Costs
$ $ $ S $ $ $
Total CBOs [ §
Other Costs [ltemize each expense]
$
$
Total Other Costs | $
Indirect Costs [Itemize each expense] Total Indirect Costs | $
$
$

Annual Budget Total | $

Page 1 of 3



Department of Health Care Services Attachment 5

(COUNTY)
Annual Budget Report
Fiscal Year 2
(07/01/2014 through 06/30/2015)

Personnel [Itemize all expenses]

[ Position Title [# of Staff | Monthly Salary Range | FTE% [ Annual Cost
SOXXXXK - OXK %  $
FXXX XXX = XXX, XXX % $
EOXXXXK - XX XXX = %  $
Total Salary $
Fringe Benefits ( %) $

Total Personnel [ $

Office Expenses [ltemize all expenses]

{1

|

Total Operating Expenses [ $

Equipment [ltemize equipment expenses i.e., items with a Unit:cost of $5,000: 6::more]
$
-

Total Equipment Expenses | $

Travel Total Travel [ §

Community-Based Organizations (CBOs) [List and itemize budget for all CBO’s]

CBO Name:
Other
Personnel Office Expenses Travel Equipment Indirect Costs Costs Total Costs
$ $ $ $ $ $ $
Total CBOs [ $
Other Costs [ltemize each expensé]
$
$
Total Other Costs [ $
Indirect Costs [Itemize each expense] Total Indirect Costs [ §
$
$

Annual Budget Total [ $

Page 2 of 3



Department of Health Care Services Attachment 5

(COUNTY)
Annual Budget Report
Fiscal Year 3
(07/01/2015 through 06/30/2016)

Personnel [ltemize all expenses]

[ Position Title [# of Staff | Monthly Salary Range | FTE % [ Annual Cost
SIXX XXX - XXX XXX % $
SXXX XXX = XXX XXX =% $
SOKXXK - XXX < % $
Total Salary $
Fringe Benefits ( %) $

Total Personnel [ $

Office Expenses [Itemize all expenses]

ull

Total Operating Expenses [ $

Equipment [ltemize equipment expenses i.e., items with a Unit-cost of $5,000 of:more]
$
$ =

Total Equipment Expenses [ $

Total Travel [ $

Travel

Community-Based Organizations (CBOs) [List and itemize budget for all CBO's]

CBO Name:
Other
Personnel Office Expenses Travel Equipment Indirect Costs Costs Total Costs
$ $ $ S $ $ $
Total CBOs [ $_
Other Costs [ltemize each expense]
$
$
Total Other Costs [ §
Indirect Costs [ltemize each expense] Total Indirect Costs | $
$
$

Annual Budget Total [ §

Page 3 of 3



